DATA SHEET
Si82520/Si82521 4.0 A Symmetric Drive ISODrivers with 20 V
VDDIH, Low Propagation Delay, and High Transient Immunity
The Si8252x combines two isolated drivers into a single
package for high power applications. These drivers can
operate with a 4.5 V to 20 V input VDD and a maximum
drive supply voltage of 30 V.
The Si8252x is ideal for driving power MOSFETs and IGBTs

AEC-Q100, and a zero-defect methodology is employed throughout definition, design, evaluation, qualification,
and mass production steps.
Table 12. Si8252xOrdering Guide1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8
1. All products are rated at 4 A sink and source output drive current max.
2. All packages are RoHS-compliant with peak reflow temperatures of 260 °C according to the JEDEC industry standard classifications and peak solder temperatures.
3. “Si” and “SI” are used interchangeably.
4. All HS/LS drivers have built-in overlap protection while the single and dual drivers do not.
5. All options are rated for ambient temperatures from –40 °C to +125 °C, and are recommended for industrial or automotive grade operation.
6. An “R” at the end of the part number denotes tape and the reel packaging option.
7. Automotive-Grade devices (with an “-A” suffix) are identical in construction materials and electrical parameters to their Industrial-Grade (with an “-I” suffix) version
counterpart. Automotive-Grade products are produced utilizing full automotive process flows and additional statistical process controls throughout the manufacturing flow.
The Automotive-Grade part number is included on shipping labels.
8. In “8. Top Markings” on page 20, the Manufacturing Code represented by either “RTTTTT” or “TTTTTT” contains as its first character a letter in the range N through Z to
indicate Automotive-Grade.
Ordering Part Number
(OPN) Automotive OPN Configuration Output
UVLO (V)
Enable/
Disable Package Type
Isolation
Rating
(kVRMS)
WB SOIC-14 Package Options
Si82520AD-IS3 Si82520AD-AS3 HS/LS, VIA/VIB 5 DIS WB SOIC-14 5
Si82520BD-IS3 Si82520BD-AS3 HS/LS, VIA/VIB 8 DIS WB SOIC-14 5
Si82520CD-IS3 Si82520CD-AS3 HS/LS, VIA/VIB 12 DIS WB SOIC-14 5
Si82521AD-IS3 Si82521AD-AS3 HS/LS, VIA/VIB 5 EN WB SOIC-14 5
Si82521BD-IS3 Si82521BD-AS3 HS/LS, VIA/VIB 8 EN WB SOIC-14 5
Si82521CD-IS3 Si82521CD-AS3 HS/LS, VIA/VIB 12 EN WB SOIC-14 5
Skyworks Solutions, Inc.   •   Phone [949] 231-3000   •   sales@skyworksinc.com   •   www.skyworksinc.com
206413B   •   Skyworks Proprietary Information   •   Products and Product Information are Subject to Change without Notice
21 July 9, 2024
DATA SHEET Si82520/Si82521
10.  Revision History
Revision Date Description Notes
B July, 2024
• Removed DFN-14 from RoHS-compliant packages in front page Key Features.
• Removed Figure 2. Si8252x DFN-14 Pin Description.
• Removed DFN-14 package options from 9. Ordering Guide.
• Removed DFN-14 specs from Table 6. Insulation and Safety-Related Specifications.
• Removed DFN-14 specs from Table 7. IEC 60664-1 Ratings.
• Removed DFN-14 specs from Table 8. Thermal Characteristics.
• Removed package outline section 6.2. 14 LD DFN (DFN-14).
• Removed land pattern section 7.2. 14 LD DFN.
• Removed top mark section 8.2. 14 LD DFN.
CN0120509
A November, 2022
• Changed decimal-based revision number to alpha-numeric revision code.
• Updated Safety Approvals on front page.